FACILITY MANAGEMENT CONTRACTORS (FMCs)
AND OTHER MAJOR CONTRACTORS LISTING

The Facility Management Contractors (FMCs) listed in this section are prime contractors that manage and operate national laboratories and Departmental field sites.  DOE spends approximately 85% of its procurement base on these contractors.  As these FMCs achieve the mission of the field site they manage and operate, they have independent buying authority and use best commercial practices to subcontract for supplies and services.  Moreover, the Department flows-down small business buying preferences in order to help the FMCs meet their small business subcontracting plan goals.  Historically, all of the FMCs were referred to as Management and Operating (M&O) contractors, which are described in detail under the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Subpart 17.6.  Currently, the M&Os comprise the DOE national laboratories, which are also Federally Funded Research and Development Centers (FFRDCs), and a few selected site FMCs.  We encourage the public view their websites, understand their mission(s), and explore the Department’s prime and subcontract business at smallbusiness.energy.gov.    




Chicago Operations Office (SC)
[bookmark: _GoBack]DeWillican W. Middleton (630) 252-16291

· Ames Laboratory
Iowa State University
211 TASF
Ames, IA  50011

      Andrea Spiker
      Small Business Program Manager
      W: (515) 294-6738
      F:  (515) 294-6166
      spiker@ameslab.gov 

· Argonne National Laboratory  
Uchicago Argonne, LLC
9700 South Cass Avenue
Argonne, IL  60439

       Lee Zachos
       Small Business Liaison Officer
       W: (630) 252-8842
       F:  (630) 252-4517
       lzachos@anl.gov 

· Brookhaven National Laboratory  
Brookhaven Science Associates (BSA)
44 Ramsey Road
Shirley, NY  11967-4704
     
      Jill Clough-Johnston
      Small Business Liaison Officer
      W: (631) 344-3173
      F:  (631) 344-5499
      clough@bnl.gov 
 
· Lawrence Berkeley  National Laboratory
Regents of University of California
One Cyclotron Road, MS-971PROC
Berkeley, CA  94720

       Hanh Kent
       Small Business Liaison Officer
       W: (510) 486-4596
       F:  (510) 486-4502
       hmkent@lbl.gov 

· Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory 
       Fermi Research Alliance, LLC
       P.O. Box 500
       Batavia, IL  60510
       Sandra Efstathiou
       Senior Procurement Administrator
       Small Business Liaison Officer
       W: (630) 840-5784
       F:  (630) 840-2907
       sandraef@fnal.gov 

· Princeton Plasma Physics Laboratory
Princeton University 
P.O. Box Cn-17	
Princeton, NJ  08543

      Arlene White
      Small Business Program Manager
      W: (609) 243-2080
      F:  (609) 243-2021
      awhite@pppl.gov 

Environmental Mgmt. Consol Business Center (EM)
Karen Bahan (513) 246-0555

· Battelle Memorial Institute
505 King Avenue 
Columbus, OH  43201

      Derrick Hamilton 
      Manager, Supplier Diversity &               
      SBPM	
      W: (614) 424-4057
      F:  (614) 458-4057
      Hamiltond@battelle.org 

· CH2M Hill B&W West Valley, LLC
10282 Rock Springs Road 
West Valley, NY  14171-9799

       Lynn Hollfelder
       Small Business Utilization Officer
       W: (716) 942-4789
       F:  (716) 942-2031
       lynn.hollfelder@chbwv.com  
       	
· Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP)
Washington TRU Solutions (WTS)
P.O. Box 2078
Carlsbad, NM 88220

       Joe Chavarria
       Small Business Program Manager
       W: (575) 234-7428
       F:  (575) 234-7050
       Joseph.Chavarria@wipp.ws 

Golden Field Office (EERE) 
Lani Macrae (720) 356-1517 

· National Renewable Energy Lab (NREL)
Alliance for Sustainable Energy 15013 Denver West Parkway (MS-5230)
Golden, CO  80401

       Rexann Dunn
       Small Business Program Lead
       W: (303) 275-4322
       F:  (303) 275-4404
       rexann.dunn@nrel.gov     

Idaho Operations Office (NE)
Jennifer Cate (208) 526-0631

· Idaho Treatment Group, LLC
Advanced Mixed Waste Treatment Project
850 Energy Drive Suite 100
Idaho Falls, ID  83401
       
Debbie Savage
       Small Business Program Manager
       W:  (208) 557-6399
       F:   (208) 557-0963
       Debbie.Savage@amwtp.inl.gov  

· Idaho National Laboratory
Battelle Energy Alliance (BEA)
P.O. Box 1625
Idaho Falls, ID 83415-1303

Stacey Francis
Small Business Program Manager
W: (208) 526-8564
F:  (208) 526-7743
stacey.francis@inl.gov  

· CH2M-WG Idaho, LLC (CWI)
MS 9101
1580 Sawtelle St.
Idaho Falls, ID 83415

      Debby Myler
      Small Business Program Manager
      W: (208) 533-0190
       F: (208) 533-0202
      debby.myler@icp.doe.gov 

     Natalie Packer
      Small Business Program Manager
      W: (208) 533-0253
      F:  (208) 533-0202
     natalie.packer@icp.doe.gov 
     
NNSA Albuquerque Complex (NNSA)
Gregory Gonzales (505) 845-5420

· B&W Pantex, LLC
P.O. Box 30020
       Amarillo, TX  79120

     Amber Bullard
     Acting/Interim Small Business                                                                                                                                      
     W: (806) 477-6929
     ADBullar@pantex.com 

· B&W Y-12, LLC
Babcock & Wilcox Technical   Services    
P.O. Box 2002, MS-6501
Oak Ridge, TN  37831-6501

       Lisa Copeland
       Socioeconomic Programs Manager
       W:  (865) 576-2090
       F:   (865) 241-2150
       copelandl@y12.doe.gov       
    
· Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory
Lawrence Livermore National Security,
       LLC
       P.O Box 808, L-650
       Livermore, CA  94551

       Michelle Quick 
       Small Business Program Manager
       W: (925) 422-0105
       F:  (925) 422-5051
       quick1@llnl.gov 

· Kansas City Field Office
National Nuclear Security Administration
14520 Botts Road
Kansas City, MO 64147

C.J. Warrick
       Small Business Liaison Officer
       W: (816) 488-2874
       F:  (816) 488-5063
       cwarrick@kcp.com 

       Jerry Wienberg
       Small Business Program Manager
       W: (816)997-3912
       JWienberg@kcp.com 

· National Securities Technology, LLC
P.O. Box 98521 MS-CF018
Las Vegas, NV  89193

       Anita Ross
       Small Business Program Manager
       W: (702) 295-5690
       F:  (702) 295-9130
       rossal@nv.doe.gov 

· Sandia National Laboratories
Lockheed Martin Corporation
P.O. Box 5800, MS 1486
Albuquerque, NM  87185-1486

       Don Devoti
       Small Business Program Manager
       W: (505) 284-4338
       F:  (505) 845-9394
       djdevot@sandia.gov 

· WSI Nevada
P.O. Box 96027
Las Vegas, NV  89193-6027

       Trudy Rocha
       Director, Contracts & Finance and 
       Small   Business Program Manager
       W: (702) 295-0557
       F:  (702) 295-1838
       rocha@nv.doe.gov 

· Los Alamos National Laboratory
Los Alamos National Security
P.O. Box 1663, MS P222
Los Alamos, NM 87545

Chris Fresquez
Small Business Program Manager
W: (505) 665-7175
F:  (505) 667-9882
chrisjf@lanl.gov 

James Kloeppel
Small Business Advocate
W: (505) 665-9997
F:  (505) 667-9819
jkloeppel@lanl.gov 


Oak Ridge Operations Office (SC) 
Freda Hopper (865) 576-9430

·  Bechtel National, Inc.
      12011 Sunset Hills Road
      Reston, VA 20190

      Lisa Tribuce-Leoung Tat
      Subcontracts Administrator
      W: (703) 429-6261
      F:   (703) 429-6050
      ljtribuc@Bechtel.com 
  
· SLAC National Accelerator Laboratory
Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford, Jr., University
2575 Sand Hill Road, MS-01
Menlo Park, CA  94025

       Donna Negranza
       Small Business Liaison
       W: (650) 926-4616
       F:  (650) 926-2000
       Negranza@slac.stanford.edu 
   
      Sherrie Schaufele
      Small Business Program Manager
      W: (650) 926-4457
      F:  (650) 926-4563
      sherrie@slac.stanford.edu 

· URS/CH2M Oak Ridge LLC (UCOR) 
     P.O. Box 4699
     Oak Ridge, TN  37831-5796

     Karen Reeve
     Small Business Program Manager
     W: (865) 576-5643
     C:  (865) 221-9396 
     F:  (865) 241-9330 
     karen.reeve@ettp.doe.gov 
	
· Oak Ridge Institute for Science and   
     Education
     Oak Ridge Associated Universities
     P.O. Box 117
     Oak Ridge, TN  37381-0117
       
     Rebecca Crowe
     Small Business Program Manager
     W: (865) 241-6634
     F:  (865) 576-9385
     rebecca.crowe@orau.org 


· Oak Ridge National Laboratory
University of Tennessee-Battelle 
(UT-Battelle, LLC)
	  P.O. Box 2008, MS-6419
	  Oak Ridge, TN 37831

    Cassandra McGee Stuart
       Manager, Small Business Programs
       W: (865) 576-3560
       F:  (865) 576-0096   
 	  mcgeecm@ornl.gov 

·   Pacific Northwest National
Laboratory
       Battelle Memorial Institute
       P.O. Box 999, MS J1-24
       Richland, WA  99352
          
       Kerry T. Bass
       Small Business Program Manager
       W: (509) 371-7526
       F:  (509) 371-7536
       kerry.bass@pnnl.gov 

· Thomas Jefferson National Accelerator Facility
       Jefferson Science Associates, LLC
       628 Hofstadter Road Suite 5
       Newport News, VA  23606

       Danny Lloyd
       Small Business Program Manager
       W: (757) 269-7121
       F:  (757) 269-7057
       lloyd@jlab.org 
     
· National Strategic Protective Services, LLC (NSPS)
105 Mitchell Road, Suite 102
Oak Ridge, TN  37830

       Kyle Anne Lang
       Director of Business Operations
       DOE-OR Protective Forces Services
       W: 703-673-5845 
       Kyle.lang@nspsllc.com 
		

Naval Reactors Laboratory Field Office (NNSA) 
Aaron Huck (202) 781-5667 & Marie Pastor 
(518) 395-6375 

· Bechtel Marine Propulsion (BMPC) Corp. 
12011 Sunset Hills Road
Reston, VA 20190

Bob Dalton
Small Business Program Manager
W: (518) 395-4823
F:  (518) 395-6005
robert.dalton.contractor@unnpp.gov  

Richland Operations Office (EM)
Sally Sieracki (509) 376-8948

· HPMC Occupational Medical Services
HPM Corporation
1979 Snyder Street, Suite 150
P.O. Box 150 MSIN G3-70
Richland, WA  99352

       Linda L. Bell
       Small Business Program Manager
       W: (509) 376-2041
       F:  (509) 376-2020
       linda_l_bell@rl.gov 

· Washington Closure Hanford LLC
2620 Fermi Avenue
Richland, WA  99354

       Jason Sperling
       Small Business Program Manager
       W: (509) 372-9818
       F:  (509) 689-5952
       jbsperli@wch-rcc.com 

· CH2M Hill Plateau Remediation
Company
P.O. Box 1600; MSIN H8-42
Richland, WA  99352

       Janice K. Bartram
       Small Business Program Manager
       W: (509) 376-2553
       F:  (509) 376-7384
       janice_k_bartram@rl.gov 

· Mission Support Alliance (MSA) LLC   
P.O. Box 650 MSIN H7-03
       Richland, WA 00354  
	
	Keisha Garcia
       Small Business Program Manager
       W: (509) 376-4697 
       F:  (509) 376-5756
       small_business_advocate@rl.gov 
	
· Johnson Controls, Inc.
P.O. Box 750
	Richland, WA 99352  

	Shelly Ohman  
	Small Business Program Manager
       W: (509) 373-3277
	F:  (509) 376-1978
	michelle.l.ohman@jci.com 

Office of River Protection 
Kelly Brazil (509) 376-0174

· Hanford Tank Operations Contract
Washington River Protection Solutions,
 	LLC (WRPS)
      
 	Mari Bergstrom
 	Small Business Program Manager
 	W: (509) 376-4489
  	Mari_L_Bergstrom@rl.gov 

       John Robinson
       Procurement Manager
       W: (509) 373-3343
       John_M_Robinson@rl.gov 

· Waste Treatment Plant
Bechtel National, Inc.
2435 Stevens Center Place (MS:14-A)
	Richland, WA 99354
     
       Trisha O’Toole
       H/PT Purchasing Supervisor
 	  W: (509) 371-2248
	  C:  (509) 460-1828
	  taotoole@bechtel.com 

       Tess Klatt
       Small Business Program Manager
       W: (509) 371-2306
       taklatt@bechtel.com 

· Advanced Technologies and
Laboratories International (ATL)
	1979 Snyder, Suite 130, G3-72
 	Richland, WA 99352
 
Tracy Reavis
Small Business Program Manager
W: (509) 375-4200 x225
F:  (509) 375-4288
tracy_y_reavis@rl.gov 

Savannah River National Laboratory (SRNL)
P.O. Box A Bldg730-B, Room 2250
Aiken, SC  29802  
     
Parodio Maith 
Small Business Program Manager
W: (803) 952-9487
F:  (803) 952-9452
parodio.maith@srs.gov 

Savannah River Operations Office (EM)
Parodio Maith (803) 952-9487
			
· Savannah River Nuclear Solutions, LLC
Supplier Development, Bldg. 730-4B 
 	Room 2175
 	Aiken, SC 29808
	
	J. Alex Agyemang
	Small Business Program Manager
	W: (803) 952-6874
	F:  (803) 952-6092
	j.alex.agyemang@srs.gov 

	Savannah River Remediation LLC
Contract Admin. & Accountability
Bldg. 766-H, Room 2472
Aiken, SC 29808

Elizabeth Wooten
Small Business Program Manager
W: (803) 952-7305
F:  (803) 952-5624
Elizabeth.wooten@srs.gov 


· WSI-SRS 
Building 708-1B, Room 106
Savannah River Site
Aiken, SC 29808

Liz Harris
Procurement Administrator and SBPM
W: (803) 952-7630
F:  (803) 952-6020
liz.harris@srs.gov 

· URS Corporation
720 Park Boulevard
	Boise, ID 83712-7714

       Sam Artis
	Small Business Program Manager
	W: (208) 386-6733
	F:  (208) 386-5658
	sam.artis@urs.com 

· Shaw AREVA MOX Services, LLC
Savannah River Site, Building 706-5F
Office 221; P.O. Box 7097
Aiken, SC 29804-7097

Gwendolyn Jones
Small Business Program Manager
W: (803) 819-2824
F:  (803) 819-2461
gjones@moxproject.com 
      
Strategic Petroleum Reserve (PMO)
Leslie Bourgeois (504) 734-4256
			
· DM
850 S. Clearview Parkway
New Orleans, LA 70123

Janet Rodriguez
Small Business Program Manager
W: (504) 734-4256
F: (504) 818-5256
Janet.rodriguez@spr.doe.gov 









